
West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

Time: On the rising of the 10.00am Sub-Committee meeting

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Mott
Cllr Roberts

Cllr Sanders

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Committee to elect a Chairman 

2.  Application for the review of premises licence at 22 Mill 
Street, Chagford, TQ12 8AW 

1 - 30



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 12th December 2018 

Title: Application for the review of premises 
licence at 22 Mill Street, Chagford, TQ12 

8AW. 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected:  

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist – Licensing 

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for the review 
of the Premises Licence and make a determination under s.52 

Licensing Act 2003, namely to: 
 

i modify the conditions of the licence; 

ii exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the 
licence; 

iii remove the designated premises supervisor;  
iv suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three 

months; 

v revoke the licence; 
 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are 
modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new 
condition is added. 

 
Where the authority takes steps in (i) or (ii) above, it may 

provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect 
permanently or for only such period (not exceeding three 
months) as it may specify.   

 



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for the review of the Premises Licence at 

22 Mill Street, Chagford, TQ12 8AW, known as 22 Mill Spice, 
in accordance with Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

1.2 An application to review the Premises Licence for the above was 
received from Home Office Immigration Enforcement on 25th 

October 2018. The grounds given for the review application is that 
the premises licence holder does not meet the licensing objective of 
‘prevention of crime and disorder’ due to illegal working taking 

place at the premises. In light of this, Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement have requested that the outcome of the review 

process is revocation of the premises licence. A copy of the review 
application is attached at Appendix A. 

 

1.3 The current premises licence and plan can be found at Appendix B. 
The only licensable activity permitted under the premises licence is 

the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises: 
Monday to Saturday – 10am to midnight 

Sunday – midday to 11.30pm 
Christmas Day and Good Friday – midday to 11.30pm 

There are conditions on the licence restricting alcohol sales only to 

those persons taking table meals at the premises, as an ancillary to 
their meal. 

 
2. Background  
 

2.1 Under section 51(1) Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or 
any other person may apply to the relevant licensing authority for 

the review of the premises licence. The grounds for review must be 
relevant to at least one or more of the following licensing 
objectives: 

- Prevention of crime and disorder 
- Public safety 

- Prevention of public nuisance 
- Protection of children from harm 

 

2.2 The Licensing Act 2003 was amended by the Immigration Act 2016 
by introducing immigration safeguards into the licensing regime. 

One of these changes was the addition of the Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) as a responsible authority. In this role, 
they are able to make representations in relation to certain licence 

applications, as well as apply to review an existing premises licence 
where there are concerns in relation to any of the licensing 

objectives. 
 

2.3 A review application has been received from Home Office 

(Immigration Enforcement) in respect of 22 Mill Street, Chagford 
(WDPLWA0067). The stated grounds for the review are: 



“We have grounds to believe the licence holder will fail to 
meet the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and 

disorder, as illegal working has been identified at this 
premises.” 

 
2.4 Statutory guidance issued until section 182 of the Licensing Act 

states:  

“The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration 
crime including the prevention of illegal working in licensed 

premises. Licensing authorities should work with Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of these 
matters. Licence conditions that are considered appropriate for the 

prevention of illegal working in licensed premises might include 
requiring a premises licence holder to undertake right to work 

checks on all staff employed at the licensed premises or requiring 
that a copy of any document checked as part of a right to work 
check are retained at the licensed premises.”  

 
2.5 Further information has been provided by Home Office (Immigration 

Enforcement) relating to their findings, which is included on the 
review application form (Appendix A). Immigration Enforcement 

officers visited the premises on Friday 8th June and found three 
persons present at the restaurant with no permission to work. In 
addition, the premises licence holder, Mr Shabuddin Parvas, has 

been served with a civil penalty of potentially up to £60,000. We 
have been informed that this action is still in progress.  

 
2.6 The premises licence for 22 Mill Street, Chagford (WDPLWA0067) 

was transferred to Mr Shabuddin Parvas in December 2016. Mr 

Parvas also became the designated premises supervisor (DPS) at 
this time. 

 
2.7 The premises is currently trading as an ‘Indian restaurant and 

takeaway’. A copy of the premises licence and plan is at Appendix 

B. The premises is located in Mill Street, Chagford, near to the town 
centre and close to many residential properties. 

 
2.8 As an application to review the premises licence has been received 

and not withdrawn, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf 

of the Licensing Authority must make a determination on this 
application. When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-

Committee must give consideration to West Devon Borough 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy) and Home Office 
guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (revised April 

2018). 
 

2.9 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees under 
Licensing Act 2003: 
- Devon and Cornwall Police 

- Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
- Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board 

- Devon County Council Trading Standards 



- Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon 
- West Devon Borough Council Development Management 

(Planning) 
- Dartmoor National Park Authority Planning Department 

- West Devon Borough Council Environment Health (Health and 
Safety) 
- West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Pollution 

Control) 
- Home Office Immigration Enforcement (Applicant for Review)  

 
2.10 There were no representations received from any of the other 

responsible authorities. 

 
2.11 Section 3.1 of the Council’s Policy states: The Licensing Authority 

has a duty under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a 
view to promoting the four licensing objectives.  (These objectives 
are the only matters to be taken into account in determining the 

application and any conditions attached must be appropriate to 
achieve the licensing objectives). These objectives are listed at 2.1 

of this report. 
 

2.12 Section 4.1 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies, 
policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have 
regard. 

 
3.  Outcomes/outputs  

 
3.1 When determining an application for a review of a premises licence, 

the following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the 

policy) and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially 
relevant: 

 
3.2 The policy states at paragraphs 9.2.4-9.2.6: 

9.2.4 When considering a review of a premises licence or club 

premises certificate, the Authority will expect applicants for 
the review to provide evidence of previous infringements of 

licensing regulations, failure to comply with the licence 
conditions and/or failure to promote the licensing objectives. 

9.2.5 Following a review, the Authority will focus any remedial 

action directly on the concerns identified in the 
representations. In all cases, action will be appropriate, 

reasonable and proportionate to the nature of the problems 
giving rise to the review. Options available are:  

- to modify the conditions of the premises licence  

- to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of 
the licence);  

- to remove the designated premises supervisor  

- suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 

three months;  

- revoke the licence.  

- to take no action  



9.2.6  In cases where the crime and disorder objective has been 
undermined or where it can be demonstrated that a premises 

has a history of persistent offending, suspension or 
revocation of a licence, even in the first instance, may be 

seriously considered as a form of deterrence. 
 
3.3 Section 11.17 of the guidance states:  

“The licensing authority may decide that the review does not 
require it to take any further steps appropriate to promoting the 

licensing objectives. In addition, there is 
[...]
itions are imposed, that these 

are appropriate to address the licensing objectives. 
 
4.  Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions 

on the premises licence to address the four licensing objectives; to 



remove the designated premises supervisor; to suspend the 
licence; or to revoke the premises licence. When coming to their 

decision the Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to 
the Section 182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Reasons must be given which relate to the licensing objectives for 
any decision made. 

 

4.2 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 
by the premises licence holder, the applicant, or any person who 

has made relevant representations. The right of appeal is to the 
Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The Magistrates’ Court may:  

a) Dismiss the appeal, 
(b) Substitute for the decision appealed against any other 

decision which could have been made by the licensing 
authority, or 
(c) Remit the case to the licensing authority to dispose of it 

in accordance with the direction of the court, 
and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.  

 
5.   Proposed Way Forward  

 
5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for the review of 

the Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 

application, namely to: 
 

 
i) modify the conditions of the licence; 
ii) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

iii) remove the designated premises supervisor;  
iv) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

v) revoke the licence; 
 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any 

of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 

Where the authority takes steps in (i) or (ii) above, it may provide that 
the modification or exclusion is to have effect permanently or for only 
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.   

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



6.  Implications  

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposal

s  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 

submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 
 

As a review application has been received that has 
not been withdrawn, this hearing must be held.  

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 

promoting the four licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee must disregard any 
information or evidence not relevant to the 

licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority must 
also have regard to its own licensing policy and the 

Secretary of State’s guidance, but may depart from 
both if it has good reason to do so.  Those reasons 
should be stated. 

 
The Act requires (Section 52) that when 

determining an application to review a premises 
licence, the Sub-Committee takes any of the 
following steps which are appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 
i) modify the conditions of the licence; 

ii) exclude a licensable activity from the 
scope of the licence; 

iii) remove the designated premises 
supervisor;  

 iv) suspend the licence for a period not 

exceeding three months; 
 v)  revoke the licence; 

 
The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for the 
decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, the 

Sub-Committee must give its reasons if it is 
decided that no action is to be taken. 

 
The premises licence holder, the applicant or any 
person who has made relevant representations has 

the right to appeal a decision made by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court 

by virtue of Section 18
[...]




 

WDPLWA0067 

Page 9 of 9 

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence Summary  WDPLWA0067 
Licence Valid From: 26 September 2005 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE) 
 

 
 

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 
 

Mr Shabuddin Parvas 
 

 
STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 
 

No restrictions 
 

 





NStacey
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX B(ii)




	Agenda
	2 Application for the review of premises licence at 22 Mill Street, Chagford, TQ12 8AW
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix Bii






Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Wednesday, 12th December, 2018 at 11.00 am at the 
Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Mott Cllr Roberts

In attendance:
Officers:
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Specialist – Licensing

Also in attendance
The Applicant
Immigration Enforcement Officer

16. Committee to elect a Chairman 
* LSC 16  

RESOLVED 

That Cllr Sanders be appointed Chairman for the duration 
of the meeting. 

 

17. Declarations of Interest 
* LSC 17
The Chairman invited Members to declare any interests in 
the items of business to be considered during the course of 
the meeting but there were none made.



18. Application for the review of premises licence at 22 Mill Street, 
Chagford, TQ12 8AW 
* LSC 18
The Sub Committee considered a report that sought to 
determine an application for the review of the premises 
licence at 22 Mill Street, Chagford TQ12 8AW in accordance 
with section 52 of the licensing act 2003.
                     
The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application 
and the content of the report. 

The Immigration Officer explained her involvement in the 
case and subsequent visit to the establishment.

The licence holder put forward his case.

Members proceeded to ask several questions of the 
Immigration Officer and the applicant.

Once all parties were content that they had no further issues 
and/or questions to raise, the Sub-Committee adjourned in 
the presence of the Deputy Monitoring Officer to consider 
the application.  The Sub-Committee then reconvened and 
the Chairman announced the decision.

The Chairman proceeded to read out the following statement:

“We have considered the application for the review of the 
premises licence of 22 Mill Street, Chagford.

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
government guidance and our obligations that relate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations received 
and listened to statements from persons here today. 

It is our decision that it is appropriate to include the following 
additional conditions on the premises licence to address the 
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ licensing objective:

1. The Premises Licence Holder will operate a full human 
resources management system where all relevant 
documents are stored for each individual member of staff;

2. All documents for members of staff will be retained for a 
period of 24 months post termination of employment and 
will be made available to Police, Immigration, or Licensing 
Officers on request;

3. The Premises Licence Holder will work with People Force 
International Limited (or any other similar agency) to 
carry out checks on the Home Office website and verify 



identification documents such as visas and right to work 
documents to ensure that all new members of staff can 
be legally employed.

4. No new member of staff will be able to work at the 
premises unless they have proved satisfactory proof of 
identification and right to work.

It is also our decision that it is appropriate to remove the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) from the Premises 
Licence to address the ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ 
licensing objective.  More specifically, the current DPS has 
demonstrated a disregard for the Immigration Legislation and 
has failed to produce evidence of proper employment 
records.”

The Meeting concluded at 1.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


